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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#0

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#5

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-6RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-15RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-15RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-15RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-15RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-25RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.72 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.32 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.08 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.88 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-19.56 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.37 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-13.55 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.53 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.36 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.46 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-21.92 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.21 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-17.78 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.64 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-14.77 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.84 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.61 PASS
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-14.45 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.51 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.77 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.07 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.98 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.35 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.53 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.09 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.09 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.04 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-14.46 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.41 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-20.88 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.06 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.57 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.42 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.12 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.82 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-17.33 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.05 PASS
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Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.23 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.49 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-22.33 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.27 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-15.45 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.89 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-20.62 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.83 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-13.15 PASS
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Test Graphs
Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -5.91 -0.008446 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -4.19 -0.005988 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -8.90 -0.012720 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -6.07 -0.008580 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -2.36 -0.003336 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -10.13 -0.014318 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -2.10 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -2.59 -0.003621 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -11.23 -0.015700 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -6.84 -0.009776 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -8.33 -0.011905 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -7.04 -0.010061 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -8.90 -0.012580 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -5.45 -0.007703 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -9.93 -0.014035 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -10.69 -0.014945 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -8.60 -0.012023 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -7.34 -0.010261 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -7.80 -0.011135 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -4.19 -0.005981 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -5.21 -0.007438 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -7.37 -0.010417 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.004664 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -10.43 -0.014742 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -5.14 -0.007194 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -5.91 -0.008272 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -5.49 -0.007684 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -2.99 -0.004268 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -4.22 -0.006024 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -7.21 -0.010293 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -5.24 -0.007406 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -9.88 -0.013965 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -8.00 -0.011307 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -6.04 -0.008453 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -11.17 -0.015633 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -7.57 -0.010595 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -8.05 -0.011475 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -10.60 -0.015110 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -9.20 -0.013115 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -7.14 -0.010092 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -4.72 -0.006671 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -5.21 -0.007364 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -2.76 -0.003868 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -7.42 -0.010399 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -5.22 -0.007316 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -9.86 -0.014056 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -12.85 -0.018318 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -10.29 -0.014669 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -10.44 -0.014756 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -3.73 -0.005272 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -9.74 -0.013767 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -8.25 -0.011563 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -9.33 -0.013076 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -2.63 -0.003686 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -7.80 -0.011080 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -9.64 -0.013693 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -7.80 -0.011080 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -5.16 -0.007293 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -3.49 -0.004933 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT 1.92 0.002714 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -7.98 -0.011224 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -5.88 -0.008270 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -10.14 -0.014262 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -7.32 -0.010398 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -8.03 -0.011406 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -4.58 -0.006506 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -7.11 -0.010049 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -4.09 -0.005781 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -6.15 -0.008693 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -11.70 -0.016456 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -11.12 -0.015640 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -11.56 -0.016259 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.11 -0.005874 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.90 -0.011291 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.98 -0.009976 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.78 -0.003973 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.15 -0.007360 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.71 -0.009484 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.07 -0.008580 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.12 -0.010064 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.18 -0.010148 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -11.24 -0.015887 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.28 -0.011576 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.81 -0.012317 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.60 -0.012023 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.79 -0.005298 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.11 -0.005746 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.98 -0.009976 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.63 -0.013763 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.26 -0.004659 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.37 -0.011962 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.04 -0.014349 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.94 -0.009809 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.03 -0.002869 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.79 -0.009597 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.29 -0.003237 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.59 -0.014968 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.07 -0.002894 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.20 -0.010066 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.17 -0.011422 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.36 -0.007493 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.87 -0.008206 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.56 -0.007937 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.00 -0.011420 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.57 -0.012234 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.37 -0.009094 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.12 -0.010164 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.65 -0.012226 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.19 -0.015816 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.06 -0.012806 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.10 -0.011449 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.13 -0.012905 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.06 -0.012680 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.15 -0.011407 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.51 -0.007712 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.87 -0.008216 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.65 -0.009307 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.26 -0.014647 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.28 -0.011820 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.31 -0.010435 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -4.59 -0.006552 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.04 -0.012905 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -6.21 -0.008777 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.46 -0.004890 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.38 -0.009018 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.16 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.63 -0.015025 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.81 -0.006732 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -6.37 -0.008915 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.79 -0.009503 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.94 -0.011113 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.12 -0.007166 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.73 -0.012445 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.88 -0.008382 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.27 -0.008938 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.70 -0.012402 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.62 -0.016565 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.51 -0.010615 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.55 -0.010671 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.58 -0.009300 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.50 -0.012014 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.50 -0.013428 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.86 -0.018024 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.94 -0.011128 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.50 -0.017519 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.18 -0.012866 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.68 -0.012165 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.79 -0.008254 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.92 -0.009865 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.16 -0.007356 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.58 -0.012231 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.60 -0.012259 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.81 -0.015279 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.67 -0.013668 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.45 -0.011943 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.13 -0.012905 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.63 -0.016438 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.76 -0.015081 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.77 -0.013693 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.55 -0.009180 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.33 -0.004667 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.40 -0.015978 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.35 -0.009020 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.70 -0.010938 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.18 -0.013040 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.21 -0.013082 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.07 -0.010043 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.13 -0.005837 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.17 -0.010134 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.37 -0.013244 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.81 -0.012452 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.56 -0.014926 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.71 -0.020689 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.15 -0.018495 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.35 -0.018776 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.91 -0.015345 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.52 -0.016203 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.28 -0.004659 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.98 -0.007074 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.59 -0.017884 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.07 -0.010043 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.07 -0.012884 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.17 -0.008721 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.60 -0.005088 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 3.02 0.004269 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.05 -0.004311 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.93 -0.005555 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.53 -0.016217 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.45 -0.009072 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.50 -0.003516 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.49 -0.006315 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.73 -0.015091 ±2.5 PASS

---End---
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